
MC (0-1) -vs- Shorter (1-0)
9/4/2024 at Rome, Ga (Barron)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 7:01pm   End of Game: 9:42pm   Duration: 2:41
Referee: David White   Line Judge: Terry Turner   Side Judge: Rod Evans   Umpire: Jon Tarantino
Back Judge: Kevin Bridges   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Justin Luttrell   Field Judge: Todd Garrison
Temperature: 84   Wind: 7 mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 9/4/2024
Site: Rome, Ga (Barron)
Attendance: 1,378

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
MC 3 0 2 0 5
SHORTER 3 0 20 6 29

Qtr Time Scoring Play MC
SHORTE

R
1st 11:32 MC - Ben Pledger 25 yd field goal 12 plays, 53 yards, TOP 3:28 3 0
1st 01:05 SHORTER - Tyler Simpson 27 yd field goal 11 plays, 67 yards, TOP 6:28 3 3
3rd 09:03 SHORTER - Cody  Earle 0 yd blocked punt return (Tyler Simpson kick blocked) 3 9
3rd 09:03 MC - Jacob Stephens 98 yd PAT return 5 9

3rd 05:52
SHORTER - Trevon  Dirden 53 yd pass from Harold Cook (Tyler Simpson kick) 4 plays, 65 yards,
TOP 2:05 5 16

3rd 00:49 SHORTER - L. McCrary, Jr. 15 yd run (Tyler Simpson kick), 7 plays, 41 yards, TOP 4:19 5 23
4th 04:52 SHORTER - Charles  Alia 1 yd run (Tyler Simpson kick blocked), 5 plays, 27 yards, TOP 2:14 5 29



Team Statistics MC SHORTER
FIRST DOWNS 15 18
    Rushing 3 10
    Passing 9 7
    Penalty 3 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 68 145
    Attempts 26 40
    Avg. Per Rush 2.6 3.6
    Rushing TDs 0 2
    Yards Gained 95 169
    Yds. Lost 27 24
NET YARDS Passing 170 196
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 31-49-2 17-24-0
    Avg. / Att. 3.5 8.2
    Avg. / Comp. 5.5 11.5
    TDs 0 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 238 341
    Plays 75 64
    Avg. / Play 3.2 5.3
    Fumbles - Lost 1-1 1-0
    Penalties - Yards 5-52 10-70
PUNTS-YARDS 5-151 5-173
    Avg. / Punt 30.2 34.6
    Net / Punt 24.4 34.6
    Inside 20 0 3
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 2 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 2-115 6-375
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 57.5 62.5
    Net Yards / Kickoff 39.5 39.3
    Touchbacks 0 4
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 2-29-1
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0 14.5
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-59-0 2-36-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 29.5 18.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 2-13-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 25:40 34:20
        1st Quarter 5:44 9:16
        2nd Quarter 10:05 4:55
        3rd Quarter 4:11 10:49
        4th Quarter 5:40 9:20
    3rd Down Conversions 3 of 18 3 of 12
    4th Down Conversions 3 of 6 1 of 2
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-2 3-3
        Touchdowns 0-2 2-3
        Field Goals 1-2 1-3
    Sacks: Total - Yards 2-10 4-19
    PAT: Total - Made 0-0 2-4
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-2 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

MC Shorter

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Eli Anderson 23 34 130 0 2 24 2
Pete Zamora 8 15 40 0 0 13 2
Totals 31 49 170 0 2 24 4

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Harold Cook 17 24 196 1 0 53 2
Totals 17 24 196 1 0 53 2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Marcus Williams 11 54 2 52 0 25 4.7
Sirr Trotter 2 13 0 13 0 9 6.5
Eli Anderson 7 19 9 10 0 9 1.4
Willie Latham 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0
Preston Godfrey 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
Kaden Cupp 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
Desmond Young 1 0 4 -4 0 0 -4.0
Pete Zamora 2 0 12 -12 0 0 -6.0
Totals 26 95 27 68 0 25 2.6

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
L. McCrary, Jr. 19 80 4 76 1 16 4.0
Charles  Alia 10 46 0 46 1 13 4.6
Carlos Mann 3 19 0 19 0 11 6.3
Harold Cook 5 19 10 9 0 8 1.8
Wyatt Walters 1 5 0 5 0 5 5.0
Cobie Bates 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
TEAM 1 0 9 -9 0 0 -9.0
Totals 40 169 24 145 2 16 3.6

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Marcus Williams 6 45 0 21
Desmond Young 6 32 0 10
Kaden Cupp 1 24 0 24
Sirr Trotter 8 21 0 7
Preston Godfrey 3 14 0 8
Darian Riggs 2 12 0 6
Gage Mims 2 7 0 4
Jacob Stephens 1 5 0 5
Javier Batiste 1 5 0 5
Jordan Coleman 1 5 0 5
Totals 31 170 0 24

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Trevon  Dirden 6 100 1 53
Bo Mosteller 4 38 0 14
Collin Jackson 1 24 0 24
Cobie Bates 4 17 0 13
Jaylin Marshall 2 17 0 12
Totals 17 196 1 53

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Michael Shine 4 151 37.8 39 0 0 0
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Totals 5 151 18.9 39 0 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Wyatt Walters 5 173 34.6 43 3 0 0
Totals 5 173 34.6 43 3 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Marcus Williams 0 0 0 2 59 39 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 2 59 39 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Cobie Bates 1 16 16 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cody  Earle 1 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TJ Holmes 0 0 0 2 36 21 0 0 0
Trey  Thomas 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 8 8
Hugh Barbee III 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 5
Total 2 29 16 2 36 21 2 13 8

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Ben Pledger 1st 11:32 25 GOOD

Ben Pledger 2nd 12:33 34
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Tyler Simpson 1st 01:05 27 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Ben Pledger 2 115 0 0 57.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Tyler Simpson 6 375 4 0 62.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
MC Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Braxton Hall 5 2 7 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Zach Hammann 6 1 7 1.5/7 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Jason Betz 4 3 7 1.0/3 1.0/3 — —/— - — — —
Hollis,Dre'von 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Efebera,Justin 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Eli Dement 4 1 5 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Scott Burton 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brown IV,David 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brady Weatherly 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jordan Lighter 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Willie Latham — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brennan Blake 1 1 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams,Colin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Garner,Caleb 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ivan Thomas — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chase Rush 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nick Milsap 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Aaron Robinson 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — 1 —
TEAM 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Totals 41 20 61.0 6.0/15 2.0/10 — —/— - 2 2 1

Shorter Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Trent McCord 9 1 10 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Devonn Lane 7 — 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hugh Barbee III 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— 1-5 — — —
Ja'Than Willis 4 1 5 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
B. Gilmore Jr. 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Tobias Lewis 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Maddox Jackson 2 1 3 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Nakobi Spurrier 2 1 3 1.0/1 1.0/1 — 1/— - — — —
Tony Bethea 3 — 3 1.0/8 1.0/8 1 —/— - — — —
J. Richardson 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jahseim Henry 1 1 2 1.0/2 1.0/2 — —/— - 1 — 2
Trey  Thomas 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— 1-8 1 — —
DJ Walker 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
John Hughes 2 — 2 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
AJ Howard 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mikey Matos 1 — 1 1.0/8 1.0/8 — —/— - — — —
C. Benson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tyler Simpson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cody  Earle — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Totals 49 10 59.0 8.0/28 4.0/19 1 1/— 2-13 4 1 2



Drive Chart
 
 
MC

Shorter

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MC39 15:00 KO SHORTER08 11:32 FG 12-53 3:28
1st MC25 08:44 PUNT MC38 07:33 PUNT 5-13 1:11
1st MC20 00:59 KO SHORTER17 12:33 FGA 11-63 3:26
2nd MC28 10:22 PUNT SHORTER29 03:27 DOWNS 15-43 6:55
2nd MC15 01:17 PUNT MC37 00:34 FUMB 4-22 0:43
3rd MC05 10:35 PUNT MC13 09:03 PUNT 3-8 1:32
3rd MC25 09:03 KO MC27 07:57 PUNT 3-2 1:06
3rd MC13 05:52 KO MC18 05:08 PUNT 3-5 0:44
3rd MC25 00:49 KO MC23 14:49 PUNT 3-(-2) 1:00
4th MC44 11:00 DOWNS MC45 10:29 INT 3-1 0:31
4th MC10 08:59 PUNT MC27 07:06 DOWNS 5-17 1:53
4th MC30 04:52 KO SHORTER37 01:47 INT 10-33 3:05

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SHORTER24 11:26 KO SHORTER50 08:44 PUNT 5-26 2:42
1st SHORTER23 07:33 PUNT MC10 01:05 FG 11-67 6:28
2nd SHORTER20 12:33 FGA SHORTER29 10:22 PUNT 3-9 2:11
2nd SHORTER29 03:27 DOWNS MC49 01:17 PUNT 6-22 2:10
2nd MC37 00:34 FUMB MC42 00:00 HALF 3-(-5) 0:34
3rd SHORTER27 14:56 KO MC38 10:35 PUNT 9-35 4:21
3rd MC00 09:03 PUNT MC00 09:03 TD 0-0 0:00
3rd SHORTER35 07:57 PUNT MC00 05:52 TD 4-65 2:05
3rd MC41 05:08 PUNT MC00 00:49 TD 7-41 4:19
4th SHORTER32 14:49 PUNT MC44 11:00 DOWNS 6-24 3:49
4th MC49 10:29 INT MC48 08:59 PUNT 3-1 1:30
4th MC27 07:06 DOWNS MC00 04:52 TD 5-27 2:14
4th SHORTER28 01:47 INT SHORTER47 00:00 HALF 3-19 1:47



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
MC Captains: Hall, Anderson, Betz, Keys Shorter Captains: Cook, Campbell, Henry, BetheaMississippi College won opening toss and elects to
receiveSHORTER ball on SHORTER35. Tyler Simpson kickoff 65 yards to the MC0, Marcus Williams return 39 yards to the MC39 (Tyler
Simpson). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

MC at 15:00
1st and 10 at MC39 Pete Zamora pass complete to Sirr Trotter for 2 yards to the MC41 (Tobias Lewis).
2nd and 8 at MC41 Pete Zamora pass complete to Marcus Williams for 13 yards to the SHORTER46, 1ST DOWN MC (Trent McCord).
1st and 10 at SHORTER46 Pete Zamora pass complete to Sirr Trotter for 1 yard to the SHORTER45 (Hugh Barbee III).
2nd and 9 at SHORTER45 Pete Zamora pass complete to Desmond Young for 8 yards to the SHORTER37, out-of-bounds (Ja'Than Willis).
3rd and 1 at SHORTER37 Pete Zamora pass incomplete to Desmond Young, PENALTY SHORTER offside defense (John Hughes) 5 yards to

the SHORTER32, 1ST DOWN MC, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SHORTER32 Marcus Williams rush for 1 yard to the SHORTER31 (Nakobi Spurrier).
2nd and 9 at SHORTER31 Pete Zamora pass complete to Gage Mims for 4 yards to the SHORTER27, out-of-bounds (AJ Howard).
3rd and 5 at SHORTER27 Pete Zamora pass incomplete to Marcus Williams (Jahseim Henry).
4th and 5 at SHORTER27 Pete Zamora pass complete to Desmond Young for 10 yards to the SHORTER17, 1ST DOWN MC, out-of-bounds

(Trent McCord).
1st and 10 at SHORTER17 Sirr Trotter rush for 9 yards to the SHORTER8 (Hugh Barbee III).
2nd and 1 at SHORTER08 Marcus Williams rush for no gain to the SHORTER8 (John Hughes).
3rd and 1 at SHORTER08 Pete Zamora pass incomplete to Sirr Trotter, QB hurry by Jahseim Henry.
4th and 1 at SHORTER08 Ben Pledger field goal attempt from 25 GOOD, clock 11:32.
1st and GOAL at MC35 Ben Pledger kickoff 62 yards to the SHORTER3, TJ Holmes return 21 yards to the SHORTER24.
Total 12 plays, 53 yardsTime of Possession: 3:28

MC 3-0 Shorter

Shorter at 11:26
1st and 10 at SHORTER24 SHORTER drive start at 11:26.
1st and 10 at SHORTER24 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for 12 yards to the SHORTER36, 1ST DOWN SHORTER (Brown IV,David).
1st and 10 at SHORTER36 Harold Cook pass complete to Trevon  Dirden for 10 yards to the SHORTER46, 1ST DOWN SHORTER

(Hollis,Dre'von;Jason Betz).
1st and 10 at SHORTER46 Harold Cook pass incomplete to Trevon  Dirden.
2nd and 10 at SHORTER46 Cobie Bates rush for loss of 1 yard to the SHORTER45 (Eli Dement).
3rd and 11 at SHORTER45 Harold Cook pass complete to Bo Mosteller for 5 yards to the 50 yardline (Jason Betz).
4th and 6 at SHORTER50 Wyatt Walters punt 25 yards to the MC25, out-of-bounds.
Total 5 plays, 26 yardsTime of Possession: 2:42

MC at 08:44
1st and 10 at MC25 MC drive start at 08:44.
1st and 10 at MC25 Desmond Young rush for loss of 4 yards to the MC21 (John Hughes).
2nd and 14 at MC21 Pete Zamora pass incomplete to Marcus Williams, dropped pass.
3rd and 14 at MC21 PENALTY SHORTER pass interference 15 yards to the MC36, 1ST DOWN MC.
1st and 10 at MC36 Pete Zamora pass complete to Marcus Williams for 2 yards to the MC38 (Trent McCord;Hugh Barbee III).
2nd and 8 at MC38 Pete Zamora pass incomplete to Gage Mims.
3rd and 8 at MC38 Pete Zamora pass incomplete to Kaden Cupp (Trey  Thomas).
4th and 8 at MC38 Michael Shine punt 39 yards to the SHORTER23, out-of-bounds.
Total 5 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 1:11

Shorter at 07:33
1st and 10 at SHORTER23 SHORTER drive start at 07:33.
1st and 10 at SHORTER23 Harold Cook pass complete to Jaylin Marshall for 12 yards to the SHORTER35, 1ST DOWN SHORTER

(Williams,Colin).
1st and 10 at SHORTER35 Harold Cook pass complete to Bo Mosteller for 9 yards to the SHORTER44, out-of-bounds (Brown

IV,David;Braxton Hall).
2nd and 1 at SHORTER44 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for 1 yard to the SHORTER45, 1ST DOWN SHORTER (Zach Hammann).
1st and 10 at SHORTER45 Harold Cook pass complete to Trevon  Dirden for 17 yards to the MC38, 1ST DOWN SHORTER (Hollis,Dre'von).
1st and 10 at MC38 Harold Cook pass incomplete to Jaylin Marshall.
2nd and 10 at MC38 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for loss of 2 yards to the MC40 (Aaron Robinson).
3rd and 12 at MC40 Harold Cook pass incomplete to Trevon  Dirden, PENALTY MC pass interference (Hollis,Dre'von) 15 yards to the

MC25, 1ST DOWN SHORTER, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at MC25 PENALTY SHORTER false start (Jacob Strunk) 5 yards to the MC30.
1st and 15 at MC30 Harold Cook pass complete to Trevon  Dirden for 15 yards to the MC15, 1ST DOWN SHORTER (Hollis,Dre'von).
1st and 10 at MC15 Timeout Shorter, clock 03:18.
1st and 10 at MC15 Harold Cook pass complete to Jaylin Marshall for 5 yards to the MC10 (Braxton Hall).
2nd and 5 at MC10 Clock 02:45.
2nd and 5 at MC10 Harold Cook pass complete to Cobie Bates for loss of 1 yard to the MC11 (Braxton Hall).
3rd and 6 at MC11 Harold Cook pass complete to Trevon  Dirden for 1 yard to the MC10 (Braxton Hall).



4th and 5 at MC10 Tyler Simpson field goal attempt from 27 GOOD, clock 01:05.
1st and GOAL at
SHORTER35

Tyler Simpson kickoff 65 yards to the MC0, Marcus Williams return 20 yards to the MC20 (Hugh Barbee III).

Total 11 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 6:28

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

MC 3-3 Shorter

MC at 00:59
1st and 10 at MC20 MC drive start at 00:59.
1st and 10 at MC20 Eli Anderson pass complete to Desmond Young for 5 yards to the MC25, out-of-bounds (DJ Walker).
2nd and 5 at MC25 Eli Anderson pass complete to Marcus Williams for 21 yards to the MC46, 1ST DOWN MC (Trent McCord).
1st and 10 at MC46 Marcus Williams rush for 10 yards to the SHORTER44, 1ST DOWN MC (Trent McCord).

Start of Quarter #2
1st and 10 at SHORTER44 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at SHORTER44 Sirr Trotter rush for 4 yards to the SHORTER40, out-of-bounds (Trey  Thomas).
2nd and 6 at SHORTER40 Eli Anderson pass complete to Desmond Young for 7 yards to the SHORTER33, 1ST DOWN MC (Devonn Lane).
1st and 10 at SHORTER33 Eli Anderson pass complete to Sirr Trotter for 6 yards to the SHORTER27, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 4 at SHORTER27 Eli Anderson pass complete to Sirr Trotter for 4 yards to the SHORTER23, 1ST DOWN MC (Trent McCord).
1st and 10 at SHORTER23 Eli Anderson pass complete to Sirr Trotter for 1 yard to the SHORTER22 (Tobias Lewis).
2nd and 9 at SHORTER22 Eli Anderson pass complete to Jacob Stephens for 5 yards to the SHORTER17 (Trent McCord).
3rd and 4 at SHORTER17 Eli Anderson pass incomplete to Jacob Stephens, dropped pass.
4th and 4 at SHORTER17 Ben Pledger field goal attempt from 34 MISSED - wide right, spot at SHORTER20, clock 12:33.
Total 11 plays, 63 yardsTime of Possession: 3:26

Shorter at 12:33
1st and 10 at SHORTER20 SHORTER drive start at 12:33.
1st and 10 at SHORTER20 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for 3 yards to the SHORTER23 (Eli Dement).
2nd and 7 at SHORTER23 Harold Cook rush for 6 yards to the SHORTER29 (Braxton Hall;Hollis,Dre'von).
3rd and 1 at SHORTER29 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for no gain to the SHORTER29 (Efebera,Justin;Willie Latham).
4th and 1 at SHORTER29 Wyatt Walters punt 43 yards to the MC28, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 2:11

MC at 10:22
1st and 10 at MC28 MC drive start at 10:22.
1st and 10 at MC28 Marcus Williams rush for 7 yards to the MC35 (Tony Bethea).
2nd and 3 at MC35 Marcus Williams rush for 2 yards to the MC37 (Jahseim Henry;Ja'Than Willis).
3rd and 1 at MC37 Marcus Williams rush for no gain to the MC37 (Ja'Than Willis).
4th and 1 at MC37 Willie Latham rush for 6 yards to the MC43, 1ST DOWN MC (B. Gilmore Jr.).
1st and 10 at MC43 Eli Anderson pass complete to Gage Mims for 3 yards to the MC46 (B. Gilmore Jr.).
2nd and 7 at MC46 Eli Anderson pass complete to Marcus Williams for loss of 1 yard to the MC45 (Maddox Jackson).
3rd and 8 at MC45 Eli Anderson pass complete to Sirr Trotter for 7 yards to the SHORTER48 (Tobias Lewis).
4th and 1 at SHORTER48 PENALTY SHORTER delay of game 5 yards to the SHORTER43, 1ST DOWN MC.
1st and 10 at SHORTER43 Eli Anderson pass complete to Desmond Young for 43 yards to the SHORTER0, clock 06:34, PENALTY MC

ineligible downfield on pass (Cannon McCulley) 5 yards to the SHORTER48, NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at SHORTER48 Eli Anderson rush for 4 yards to the SHORTER44.
2nd and 11 at SHORTER44 Eli Anderson rush for 9 yards to the SHORTER35 (Trent McCord).
3rd and 2 at SHORTER35 Eli Anderson pass incomplete to Jacob Stephens.
4th and 2 at SHORTER35 Eli Anderson pass complete to Jordan Coleman for 5 yards to the SHORTER30, 1ST DOWN MC (B. Gilmore Jr.).
1st and 10 at SHORTER30 Eli Anderson rush for 1 yard to the SHORTER29 (Devonn Lane).
2nd and 9 at SHORTER29 Eli Anderson pass complete to Sirr Trotter for 2 yards to the SHORTER27 (Trent McCord).
3rd and 7 at SHORTER27 Marcus Williams rush for loss of 2 yards to the SHORTER29 (Ja'Than Willis).
4th and 9 at SHORTER29 Eli Anderson pass incomplete to Gage Mims.
Total 15 plays, 43 yardsTime of Possession: 6:55

Shorter at 03:27
1st and 10 at SHORTER29 SHORTER drive start at 03:27.
1st and 10 at SHORTER29 PENALTY SHORTER false start (Cobie Bates) 5 yards to the SHORTER24.
1st and 15 at SHORTER24 Harold Cook pass incomplete to L. McCrary, Jr., dropped pass.
2nd and 15 at SHORTER24 Harold Cook pass complete to Bo Mosteller for 14 yards to the SHORTER38 (Braxton Hall).
3rd and 1 at SHORTER38 Harold Cook rush for 5 yards to the SHORTER43, 1ST DOWN SHORTER.
1st and 10 at SHORTER43 Harold Cook rush for 8 yards to the MC49.
2nd and 2 at MC49 Harold Cook pass incomplete to Jaylin Marshall (Brady Weatherly).
3rd and 2 at MC49 Harold Cook pass complete to Cobie Bates for no gain to the MC49 (Hollis,Dre'von).
4th and 2 at MC49 Timeout MC, clock 01:24.
4th and 2 at MC49 Timeout Shorter, clock 01:24.
4th and 2 at MC49 Wyatt Walters punt 34 yards to the MC15, fair catch by Javier Batiste.
Total 6 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 2:10



 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, MC ball on MC35. Ben Pledger kickoff 53 yards to the SHORTER12, TJ Holmes return 15 yards to the
SHORTER27 (Nick Milsap). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

MC at 01:17
1st and 10 at MC15 MC drive start at 01:17.
1st and 10 at MC15 Marcus Williams rush for 2 yards to the MC17 (C. Benson).
2nd and 8 at MC17 Pete Zamora pass incomplete to Sirr Trotter.
3rd and 8 at MC17 PENALTY SHORTER delay of game (Nakobi Spurrier) 5 yards to the MC22.
3rd and 3 at MC22 Marcus Williams rush for 25 yards to the MC47, 1ST DOWN MC (Hugh Barbee III).
1st and 10 at MC47 Pete Zamora sacked for loss of 8 yards to the MC39 (Tony Bethea), fumble by Pete Zamora recovered by

SHORTER Nakobi Spurrier at MC37.
Total 4 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 0:43

Shorter at 00:34
1st and 10 at MC37 SHORTER drive start at 00:34.
1st and 10 at MC37 Harold Cook pass complete to Cobie Bates for 5 yards to the MC32, out-of-bounds (Hollis,Dre'von).
2nd and 5 at MC32 Harold Cook sacked for loss of 7 yards to the MC39 (Zach Hammann).
3rd and 12 at MC39 Timeout Shorter, clock 00:20.
3rd and 12 at MC39 Harold Cook sacked for loss of 3 yards to the MC42 (Jason Betz).
4th and 15 at MC42 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 0:34

Shorter at 14:56
1st and 10 at SHORTER27 SHORTER drive start at 14:56.
1st and 10 at SHORTER27 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for 2 yards to the SHORTER29 (Eli Dement;Scott Burton).
2nd and 8 at SHORTER29 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for 16 yards to the SHORTER45, 1ST DOWN SHORTER (Efebera,Justin).
1st and 10 at SHORTER45 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for 5 yards to the 50 yardline (Zach Hammann).
2nd and 5 at SHORTER50 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for 2 yards to the MC48 (Scott Burton;Jason Betz).
3rd and 3 at MC48 Charles  Alia rush for no gain to the MC48 (Brennan Blake).
4th and 3 at MC48 Wyatt Walters rush for 5 yards to the MC43, 1ST DOWN SHORTER, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MC43 Charles  Alia rush for 5 yards to the MC38 (Jason Betz).
2nd and 5 at MC38 Harold Cook pass incomplete to Trevon  Dirden, QB hurry by Efebera,Justin.
3rd and 5 at MC38 Harold Cook pass incomplete to Trevon  Dirden (Hollis,Dre'von).
4th and 5 at MC38 Wyatt Walters punt 33 yards to the MC5, downed.
Total 9 plays, 35 yardsTime of Possession: 4:21

MC at 10:35
1st and 10 at MC05 MC drive start at 10:35.
1st and 10 at MC05 Eli Anderson rush for no gain to the MC5, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 10 at MC05 Marcus Williams rush for 6 yards to the MC11 (Ja'Than Willis).
3rd and 4 at MC11 Eli Anderson pass complete to Desmond Young for 2 yards to the MC13 (Devonn Lane).
4th and 2 at MC13 Michael Shine punt BLOCKED, recovered by SHORTER Cody  Earle at MC0 (blocked by Cody  Earle), Cody  Earle

for no gain to the MC0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:03.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:32

Shorter at 09:03
1st and GOAL at MC03 Tyler Simpson kick attempt failed (blocked), returned by Jacob Stephens for defensive PAT (blocked by Aaron

Robinson).
1st and GOAL at
SHORTER35

Tyler Simpson kickoff 65 yards to the MC0, touchback.

Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

MC 3-9 Shorter

MC at 09:03
1st and 10 at MC25 MC drive start at 09:03.
1st and 10 at MC25 PENALTY MC false start 5 yards to the MC20.
1st and 15 at MC20 Eli Anderson pass complete to Sirr Trotter for loss of 2 yards to the MC18 (Trent McCord).
2nd and 17 at MC18 Eli Anderson pass complete to Marcus Williams for 9 yards to the MC27 (DJ Walker;Trey  Thomas).
3rd and 8 at MC27 Eli Anderson pass incomplete to Kris sides (DJ Walker), PENALTY MC holding declined.
4th and 8 at MC27 Michael Shine punt 38 yards to the SHORTER35, fair catch by Cobie Bates.
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:06

Shorter at 07:57



1st and 10 at SHORTER35 SHORTER drive start at 07:57.
1st and 10 at SHORTER35 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for 4 yards to the SHORTER39 (Chase Rush).
2nd and 6 at SHORTER39 Harold Cook pass complete to Trevon  Dirden for 4 yards to the SHORTER43 (Jordan Lighter).
3rd and 2 at SHORTER43 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for 4 yards to the SHORTER47, 1ST DOWN SHORTER (Brady Weatherly).
1st and 10 at SHORTER47 Harold Cook pass complete to Trevon  Dirden for 53 yards to the MC0, 1ST DOWN SHORTER, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 05:52.
1st and GOAL at MC03 Tyler Simpson kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at
SHORTER35

Tyler Simpson kickoff 65 yards to the MC0, touchback, PENALTY MC personal foul (Desmond Young) 12 yards to
the MC13, 1st and 10, MC ball on MC13.

Total 4 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 2:05

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

MC 5-16 Shorter

MC at 05:52
1st and 10 at MC13 Eli Anderson pass incomplete to Darian Riggs.
2nd and 10 at MC13 MC drive start at 05:52.
2nd and 10 at MC13 Eli Anderson pass incomplete to 83.
3rd and 10 at MC13 Eli Anderson pass complete to Javier Batiste for 5 yards to the MC18 (Devonn Lane).
4th and 5 at MC18 Michael Shine punt 39 yards to the SHORTER43, Cobie Bates return 16 yards to the MC41 (TEAM).
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 0:44

Shorter at 05:08
1st and 10 at MC41 SHORTER drive start at 05:08.
1st and 10 at MC41 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for loss of 1 yard to the MC42.
2nd and 11 at MC42 Harold Cook pass complete to Collin Jackson for 24 yards to the MC18, 1ST DOWN SHORTER (Jordan Lighter).
1st and 10 at MC18 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for 4 yards to the MC14 (Brown IV,David), PENALTY SHORTER holding 10 yards to the MC28,

NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at MC28 Harold Cook pass complete to Cobie Bates for 13 yards to the MC15 (Zach Hammann).
2nd and 7 at MC15 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for loss of 1 yard to the MC16 (Brennan Blake;Zach Hammann).
3rd and 8 at MC16 Harold Cook pass complete to Bo Mosteller for 10 yards to the MC6, 1ST DOWN SHORTER (Braxton Hall).
1st and GOAL at MC06 TEAM rush for loss of 6 yards to the MC12, fumble by TEAM recovered by SHORTER Harold Cook at MC15.
2nd and GOAL at MC15 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for 15 yards to the MC0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:49.
1st and GOAL at MC03 Tyler Simpson kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at
SHORTER35

Tyler Simpson kickoff 65 yards to the MC0, touchback.

Total 7 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 4:19

MC 5-23 Shorter

MC at 00:49
1st and 10 at MC25 MC drive start at 00:49.
1st and 10 at MC25 Pete Zamora sacked for loss of 2 yards to the MC23 (Jahseim Henry).
2nd and 12 at MC23 Pete Zamora pass complete to Desmond Young for no gain to the MC23 (Hugh Barbee III;Tobias Lewis).

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 12 at MC23 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 12 at MC23 Pete Zamora pass incomplete to Gage Mims.
4th and 12 at MC23 Michael Shine punt 35 yards to the SHORTER42, fair catch by Cobie Bates, PENALTY SHORTER holding 10 yards

to the SHORTER32, 1st and 10, SHORTER ball on SHORTER32.
Total 3 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:00

Shorter at 14:49
1st and 10 at SHORTER32 SHORTER drive start at 14:49.
1st and 10 at SHORTER32 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at SHORTER32 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for 1 yard to the SHORTER33 (Scott Burton).
2nd and 9 at SHORTER33 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for 14 yards to the SHORTER47, 1ST DOWN SHORTER (Brown IV,David).
1st and 10 at SHORTER47 Charles  Alia rush for no gain to the SHORTER47 (Scott Burton).
2nd and 10 at SHORTER47 PENALTY SHORTER false start (Caden Dodson) 5 yards to the SHORTER42.
2nd and 15 at SHORTER42 Charles  Alia rush for 13 yards to the MC45 (Efebera,Justin).
3rd and 2 at MC45 Charles  Alia rush for 1 yard to the MC44 (Efebera,Justin).
4th and 1 at MC44 Timeout Shorter, clock 11:05.
4th and 1 at MC44 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for no gain to the MC44 (Brady Weatherly;Efebera,Justin).
Total 6 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 3:49

MC at 11:00
1st and 10 at MC44 MC drive start at 11:00.
1st and 10 at MC44 Eli Anderson pass incomplete to Javier Batiste, QB hurry by Jahseim Henry.
2nd and 10 at MC44 Eli Anderson pass complete to Marcus Williams for 1 yard to the MC45 (Tony Bethea).



3rd and 9 at MC45 Eli Anderson pass intercepted by Hugh Barbee III at the SHORTER46, Hugh Barbee III return 5 yards to the
MC49.

Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:31
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Shorter at 10:29
1st and 10 at MC49 SHORTER drive start at 10:29.
1st and 10 at MC49 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for no gain to the MC49 (Willie Latham;Ivan Thomas).
2nd and 10 at MC49 L. McCrary, Jr. rush for 1 yard to the MC48 (Jason Betz).
3rd and 9 at MC48 Harold Cook pass incomplete to Cobie Bates, dropped pass.
4th and 9 at MC48 Wyatt Walters punt 38 yards to the MC10, downed.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:30

MC at 08:59
1st and 10 at MC10 MC drive start at 08:59.
1st and 10 at MC10 Eli Anderson pass complete to Kaden Cupp for 24 yards to the MC34, 1ST DOWN MC, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MC34 Marcus Williams rush for 1 yard to the MC35 (Devonn Lane).
2nd and 9 at MC35 Kaden Cupp rush for 1 yard to the MC36 (B. Gilmore Jr.).
3rd and 8 at MC36 Eli Anderson sacked for loss of 1 yard to the MC35 (Nakobi Spurrier).
4th and 9 at MC35 Eli Anderson sacked for loss of 8 yards to the MC27 (Mikey Matos).
Total 5 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 1:53

Shorter at 07:06
1st and 10 at MC27 SHORTER drive start at 07:06.
1st and 10 at MC27 Charles  Alia rush for 13 yards to the MC14, 1ST DOWN SHORTER, out-of-bounds (Zach Hammann).
1st and 10 at MC14 Charles  Alia rush for 1 yard to the MC13 (Zach Hammann).
2nd and 9 at MC13 Charles  Alia rush for 10 yards to the MC3, 1ST DOWN SHORTER (Brady Weatherly).
1st and GOAL at MC03 Charles  Alia rush for 2 yards to the MC1 (Jason Betz;Brown IV,David).
2nd and GOAL at MC01 Charles  Alia rush for 1 yard to the MC0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:52.
1st and GOAL at MC03 Tyler Simpson kick attempt failed (blocked) (blocked by TEAM).
1st and GOAL at
SHORTER35

PENALTY MC personal foul (Hollis,Dre'von) 15 yards to the 50 yardline.

1st and GOAL at
SHORTER50

Tyler Simpson kickoff 50 yards to the MC0, touchback, PENALTY SHORTER offside (TJ Finch) 5 yards to the
MC30, 1st and 10, MC ball on MC30.

Total 5 plays, 27 yardsTime of Possession: 2:14

MC 5-29 Shorter

MC at 04:52
1st and 10 at MC30 MC drive start at 04:52.
1st and 10 at MC30 Eli Anderson pass incomplete to Tyson Keys.
2nd and 10 at MC30 Eli Anderson pass complete to Darian Riggs for 6 yards to the MC36 (J. Richardson).
3rd and 4 at MC36 Eli Anderson pass complete to Preston Godfrey for 8 yards to the MC44, 1ST DOWN MC, out-of-bounds (J.

Richardson).
1st and 10 at MC44 Timeout MC, clock 03:59.
1st and 10 at MC44 Eli Anderson pass complete to Darian Riggs for 6 yards to the 50 yardline.
2nd and 4 at MC50 Preston Godfrey rush for 2 yards to the SHORTER48 (Maddox Jackson;Nakobi Spurrier).
3rd and 2 at SHORTER48 Eli Anderson pass complete to Preston Godfrey for 5 yards to the SHORTER43, 1ST DOWN MC (Devonn Lane).
1st and 10 at SHORTER43 Eli Anderson pass incomplete to Kaden Cupp (B. Gilmore Jr.).
2nd and 10 at SHORTER43 Eli Anderson pass complete to Preston Godfrey for 1 yard to the SHORTER42 (Maddox Jackson).
3rd and 9 at SHORTER42 Eli Anderson rush for 5 yards to the SHORTER37 (Devonn Lane).
4th and 4 at SHORTER37 Eli Anderson pass intercepted by Trey  Thomas at the SHORTER20, Trey  Thomas return 8 yards to the

SHORTER28, out-of-bounds.
Total 10 plays, 33 yardsTime of Possession: 3:05

Shorter at 01:47
1st and 10 at SHORTER28 SHORTER drive start at 01:47.
1st and 10 at SHORTER28 Carlos Mann rush for 11 yards to the SHORTER39, 1ST DOWN SHORTER (Eli Dement).
1st and 10 at SHORTER39 Carlos Mann rush for 6 yards to the SHORTER45 (Eli Dement).
2nd and 4 at SHORTER45 Carlos Mann rush for 2 yards to the SHORTER47 (Garner,Caleb).
3rd and 2 at SHORTER47 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 1:47

MC 5-29 Shorter


